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MINUTE BOOK

OFTHE83rdANNUAL GENERALBDETING30THSEPTEMBER,2020at11:3
A.M. "ffROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCING ("VC") / AUDIO VISUAL MEAN
("OAVM")

DRECrOR'S PRESENT:

MR. SUNAY KRdSHNA KHAITAN

MR SANDIP CHATTOPADHYAY

MRS. SUJATA SAMhR

MR. PRADIP HALDE R

SCRUTNIZER:

MR. AMIT CHORARIA

MEMBER'S PRESENT

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

INDEPENDENT DIRECTOR

INDEPENDENT DIRECTOR

COMPANY SECRETARY

REPRESENTING AMIT CORARIA
& co.

37

Mr. Sunay Krishna Khaitan, Executive Director chaired the Meeting and he introduced hi
colleagues present in the Meeting through VC. The requisite quorum being present, th
Chairman called the meeting to order. Three of the Directors of the Company were present
the Meeting through VC.

The Chairman -informed that in view of the restrictions due to outbreak of COVID-19 an

considering the social distancing norms, the AGM was conducted through' VC / OAVM. Thi
meeting has been convened aid being conducted in accordancewith the circulars issued b
Ministry of Corporate Affairs and Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI). Th
Chairman informed that the Company had tied up with Central Depository Services (India
Limited (CDSL) to providefacility for voting throughremotee-vofing,e-votingduringth
AGM•and participation in the AGM through VC / OAVM

The Chairman informed the Members that the Report of Board of Directors, the Accounts fol
the financial year ended31st March, 2020 and the Notice convening the 83rd AGM were take
as read as the same had already been circulated to the Members.

The Chairman delivered his speechin brief and apprised the membersabout the working of th
Company.

With the permissionof membersthe Notice dated2901August, 2020 conveningthe 83
Annual General Meeting and the Directors' Report were taken as read. The Chairman thei
proceededwith the business.

TheStatutoryAuditors'ReportandSecreterialAuditors'Reportdated31QJuly,2020wasrea
by Mr. Pradip Hälder Company Secretary.

Few shareholders raised certain queries/views which were discussedby the Chairman of th
meeting.

ORDNARY BUSINESS

RESOLUTION NO 1 (Ordinary Resolution)

Adoption of Financial Statements,Reportsof the Boardof DirectorsandAuditors for the y
ended 31stMarch 2020

"RESOLVED THAT the Audited Balance Sheet of the Company asat 3 March, 2020 an
the Profit and Loss Account for the year ended on that date together with Directors' and th
Auditors' Report thereon be and argherebyreceived, approved andadopted"

CHAIRMAN'S
INITIALS
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As per E-voting Results:
ResolutionNo.I —To adopttheauditedFinancialStatements

Details of Agenda fortheyearendedon31st withthereportsoftheDirectors
and Auditors thereon.

Resolutionrequired Ordinary
Whetherromoter/romoterrou areinterestedintheaenda/resolution
Category

Promoter
and

Promoter

Group

Public
Institutions

Public Non
Institutions

Total

Mode of No. of
Voting Shares

held

•Remote of
E -votin

E-voting at
AGM 2861630
Postal

Ballot (if
a licable
Total 2861630
Remote of
E -votin
E-voting at
AGü
Postal
Ballot (if
a licable
Total
Remote of
E -votin

E-voting at
AGM
Postal

Ballot (if
a licable
Total

1234

1234

1887136

1887139
4750000

No. of
votes

polled
(2)

2839880

o

o

2839880

o

o

o

o

4119

10

o

4129
2844009

% of
Votes
Polled

on

outstandi

ng
Shares

(l) *100

99.24

0.00

0.00

99.24

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.22

0.00

0.00

0.22
59.87

No. of
Votes in
Favor

(4)

2839880

2839880

2910

10

2920
2842800

No. of
Votes

Against
(5)

1209

1209
1209

No
% of

Votes in
favor of
Votes

polled
(6)

*100

too

100

70.65

100

70.72

99.96

% of
Votes in

against of
Votes
polled
(7)

*100

-o

29.35

29.28

0.04

Passedbymajority

RESOLUTIONNO2 (OrdinaryResolution)

Re-appointmentofMr.SunayKlishnaKhaitan(DIN07535070),Director,retiringbyrotafion:
"RESOLVED THATMr.sunayKrishnaKhaitan(DIN07585070),whoretiresbyrotationand
iseligible forre-electionbeandisherebyre-electedaDirectoroftheCompanyliabletoretire
by rotation".

As er E-voting Results:
ResolutionNo.2—Toappointadirectorin placeofMr.SunayKrishnaKhaitan

Details of Agenda (DIN07585070),whoretiresbyrotationintermsofsection152(6)oftheCompanies
Act,2013aridbein eli ible,offershimselffor re-a ointment.

Resolutionrequired Ordinary
Whether romoter/ romoter rou areinterestedin thea enda/resolution

No. of
Votes
Against
(5)

CHAIRMAN'S
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Category

Promoter
and

Promoter

Group

Mode of No. of
Voting Shares

held

Remote of
E -votin

E-voting at
AGM • 2861630
Postal

Ballot (if
a licable)

No. of

votes

polled
(2)

2547801

o

2547801

Votes
Polled

on

outstandi

ng
Shares

1) *100

89.03

0.00

89.03

No. of
Votes in
Favor

(4)

2547801

0

2547801

% of
Votes in
favor of
Votes

polled
(6)

*100

100

o

% of
Votes in

against of
Votes

polled
(7)

*100

_o

Total 2861630
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Pu blic
Institutions

Public Non
Institutions

Total

Remote of

E -voting
E-voting at
AGM
Postal

Ballot (if
a licabte
Total
Remote Of
E -votin

E-votihg at

1234

1234

AGM 1887136
Postal

Ballot (if
a licable)
Total 1887139

4750000

O

o

0

4119

10

o

4129
2551930

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.22

0.00

0.00

0.00

53.72

2910

10

2920

2550721

1209

1209
1209

0

70.65

100

70.72

99.95

29.35

o

29.28
0.05

Passedby majority

RESOLUTION NO 3 (Ordinary Resolution)

Appoinånentof M]s. K.C. Bhattacherjee& PaulCharteredAccountants,Kolkata (Reg.No
303026E)asStatutoryAuditors of theCompany:

RESOLVEDTHAT Pursuantto theprovisionsof Section139andotherapplicableprovisions,
if any,of the CompaniesAct, 2013and the Companies(Audit andAuditors) Rules,2014
(includinganystatutorymodification(s)or re-enactmentthereof,for the time beingin force),
Ws. K. C.Bhattacherjee& Paul,CharteredAccountants,Kolkata(Reg.No. 303026E)beand
is herebyappointedas StatutoryAuditor of the companyto hold office from the conclusiono
thisAnnualGeneralMeetinguntil theconclusionof the88d1AnnualGeneralMeetingof th
Company,subjectratificationby theMembersat everyAnnualGeneralMeetingtill the 88th
Annual GeneralMeeting, at such remunerationplus Goods& ServiceTax as applicableand
reimbursement of out of pocket expensesin connectionwith the audit as the Board of Directors
may fix in this behalf."

As per E-votin Results:
Resolution No 3 - To appoint M/s. K: C. Bhattacherjee & Paul, CharteredDetails of Agenda Accountants, Kolkata Re .No.303026E as Statuto Auditor of the Com an

Resolution required Ordinary

Whether romoter/ romoter rou are interested in the agenda/ resolution
Category

Promoter
and

Promoter

Group

Public
Institutions

Public Non

Institutions

Total

Mode of No. of

Voting Shares
held

Remote of

E -voting
E-voting at
AGM
Postal

Ballot (if
a licable

Total
Remote of
E -votin

E-voting at
AGM

Postal

Ballot (if
a ticable
Total
Remote of
E -votin

E-voting at
AGM

Postål
Ballot (if
a licable

Total

2861630

2861630

1234

1234

1887136

1887139
4750000

No. of
votes

polled
(2)

2839880

o

o

2839880

o

o

o

o

4119

10

o

4129

0/0of
Votes
Polléd

on

outstandi

ng
Shares

(I) *100

99.24

0.00

0.00

99.24

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.22

0.00

0.00

0.22

No. of

Votes in
Favor

(4)

2839880

2839880

2907

10

2917

V Otes

Against
(5)

1212

1212

No

0/0 Of

Votes in
favor of
Votes

polled
(6)

100

100

70.58

100

70.65

0/0of
Votes in

against of
Votes

polled
(7)

*100

29.42

29.35
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SPECIAL BUSINESS

RESOLUTION NO4(OrdinaryRysolution)
Re-appointmentofMr. SunayKrishnaKhaitan,asaWhole-TimeDirector

"RESOLVED THATsubjecttotheprovisionsof sections196,197,203andotherapplicable
provisionsof theCompaniesAct, 2013,[theAct] feadwith ScheduleV of theAct andRulesmade
thereunder,includinganystatutorymodification(s)orre-enactment(s)thereofforthetimebeingin
force,consentof themembersbeandis herebyaccordedtothere-appointmentofMr.Sunay
KrishnaKhaitan(DIN07585070)asaWIIoIeTimeDirectoroftheCompany,to bedesignatedas
ExecutiveDirectorforaperiodof threeyearswitheffectfromOctoberI, 2020andpaymentof
salaryandperquisites[hereinafterreferredto as"remuneration"]upontermsandconditionsas
detailedintheexplanatorystatementattachedheretoandassetoutinthedraftagreementproposed
tobeexecutedbetweentheCompanyandtheappointee,withanauthorityto theBoardofDirectors
to alterandvarythetermsandconditionsof thesaidappointmentand/ or agreementin sucha
mannerasmaybeagreedtobetweentheBoardofDirectorsandtheappointee."

"RESOLVEDFURTHERTHAT theremunerationpayabletoMr. sunayKrishnaKhaitan(DIN
07585070), ineachfinancialyearduringthecurrencyofhistenureofappointmentshallbeasmay
berecommended bytheNominationandRemunerationCommitteeandapprovedby theBoardof
Directorsbasedonhisperformanceevaluation,whichshalinotexceedtheoverallceilingofthetotal
managerialremunerationof 5%of thenetprofitsasprovidedundertheprovisionsof section197
andScheduleV of theCompaniesAct,2013orsuchotherlimitsasmaybeprescribedfromtimeto
time."

''RESOLVEDFURTHERTHATnotwithstandinganythingto thecontraryhereincontained,
whereininanyfinancialyearduringthecurrencyof histenure,theCompanyhasnoprofitsorthe
profitsareinadequate,theWholeTimeDirectorwill bepaidMinimumRemunerationwithin the
ceilinglimitprescribedundersectionII ofpartII ofScheduleV oftheCompaniesAct,2013orany
modification or re-enactment thereof."

As er Results:

Resolution No 4 - To re-appoint Mr. Sunay Krishna Khaitan as a Whole-timeDetails OfAgenda.
Director DIN 07585070

Resolutionrequired Ordinary
Whéther romoter/ romoter ou are interestedin the enda/resolution

CHAIRMAN'S
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Cåtegory

Promote?
and

Promoter

Group

Public
Institutions

Public Non
institutions

Total

Mode of No. of
Voting Shares

held

(l)

Remote of
E -votin

E-voting at
AGM 2861630
Postal

Ballot (if
a licable
Total

Remote of
E -votin

E-voting at
AGM
Postal

Ballot (if
a Licable)
Total

Remote of
E -votin

E-voting at

2861630

1234

1234

AGM 1887136
Postal

Ballot (if
a licable
Total 1887139

4750000

No. of

votes

polled
(2)

2547801

0

o

2547801

o

o

o

4119

10

o

4129

2551930

% of
Votes
Polled

on

outstandi

ng
Shares

(1) *100

89.03

0.00

0.00

89.03

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.22

0.00

0.00

0.22

53.72

No. of
Votes in
Favor
(4)

2547801

2547801

2910

10

2920

2550721

No. of
Votes

(5)

1209

1209

1209

% of
Votes in
favor of
Votes

polled
(6)

*100

100

100

70.65

100

70.72

99.95

% of
Votes in

against of
Votes
polled
(7)

*100

29.35

29.28

0.05

Passedby majority
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RESOLUTIONNO5(PrdinaryResolution)
Appointment ofMrs.SujataChatteliee(DIN00245656),asNon-ExecutiveIndependen
Director

'RESOLVED THATpursuanttotheprovisionofSections149,152,160,161,theCompanie
(Appointment and Qualificationof Directors)Rules,2014(includingany statuto
modification(s)orre-enactmentthereof,forthetimebeingin force),andotherrulesmadether
under,ScheduleIV andallotherapplicableprovisionsoftheCompaniesAct,2013(includin
anystatutorymodification(s)orre-enactmentthereoffor thetimebeingin force)Mrs.Sujat
Chatterjee (DIN00245656)in respectofwhomtheCompanyhasreceivedanoticeinwritin
underSection160oftheCompaniesAct,2013froma.memberproposinghiscandidaturefol
officeofDirector,beandisherebyappointedasanIndependentDirectoroftheCompany,t
holdofficeforaperiodoffiveconsecutiveyears,foratermendingattheconclusionofAnnua
GeneralMeetingtobeheldduringthefinancialyear2025?'

"RESOLVEDFURTHERTHATtheBoardof Directorsof theCompanybeandis hereb
authorized todoallactsandtakeallsuchstepsasmaybenecessary,properorexpedienttogiv
effect to this resolution.'

As er E-votin Results:

ResolutionNo5-AppointmentofMrs.SujataChatterjeeasNon-Executive,Details-of Agenda
IndependentDirector (DIN 00245656)

Resolutionrequired Ordinary
Whether romoter/ romoter rou areinterestedin thea enda]resolutionc Category

Promoter
and

Promoter

Group

Public
Institutions

Public Non
Institutions

Total

Mode of No. of
Voting Shares

held

0)

Remote of
E -votin

E-voting at
AGM 2861630
Postal

Ballot (if
a plicable)
Total
Remote of
E -votin

E-voting at
AGM
Postal

Ballot (if
a licable)
Total

Remote of
E -votin

E-voting at

2861630

1234

1234

AGM 1887136
Postal

Ballot (if
a ticable)
Total 1887139

4750000

No. of

votes

polled
(2)

2339880

o

0

2839880

o

o

o

o

4119

10

o

4129
2844009

% of
Votes
Polled

on

outstandi

ng
Shares

1 *100

99.24

0.00

0.00

99.24

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.22

0.00

0.00

0.22
59.87

No. of
Votes in
Favor

(4)

2839880

2839880

2907

10

0

2917
2842797

No. of
Votes

Against
(5)

1212

1212
1212

No

Votes in
favor of
Votes
polled
(6)

100

100

70.58

100

70.65
99.96

% of
Votes in

against of
Votes

polled
(7)

*100

-o

29.42

29.35
0.04

Passedby•majority

TheChairmanthankedthemembersfor theirsupportandco-operationandthemeetingwas
terminatedthereafterwithavoteof thankstotheChairbyMr.PradipHalder

man
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