

Phone: (033) 4050 5000

: (033) 2288 3961

Ref: KIL:SEC:42:2020-21 Date: 27/10/2020

To

Listing Compliance, National Stock Exchange India Limited, Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block-G,

Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra-(East).

Mumbai-400051

NSE Symbol: KHAITANLTD

Dept of Corporate Services BSE Ltd. (Bombay Stock Exchange) Floor 25, F.J.Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbay-400001

BSE Security Code: 590068

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith the copy of Minutes of 83rd Annual General Meeting of Khaitan (India) Limited which was held on 30th September, 2020 at 11.30 A.M. through Video Conferencing ("VC") / other Audio Visual Means ("OAVM") for your ready reference and records.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully

For Khaitan (India) Limited

Practip Halder.

Pradip Halder

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Encl. as stated



MINUTES OF THE 83rd ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2020 at 11: 30 A.M. THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCING ("VC") / OTHER AUDIO VISUAL MEANS ("OAVM")

DIRECTOR'S PRESENT:

MR. SUNAY KRISHNA KHAITAN:

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

MR SANDIP CHATTOPADHYAY

INDEPENDENT DIRECTOR

MRS. SUJATA SARKAR

INDEPENDENT DIRECTOR

MR. PRADIP HALDE R

COMPANY SECRETARY

SCRUTINIZER:

MR. AMIT CHORARIA

REPRESENTING AMIT CORARIA

& CO.

MEMBER'S PRESENT

37

Mr. Sunay Krishna Khaitan, Executive Director chaired the Meeting and he introduced his colleagues present in the Meeting through VC. The requisite quorum being present, the Chairman called the meeting to order. Three of the Directors of the Company were present in the Meeting through VC.

The Chairman informed that in view of the restrictions due to outbreak of COVID-19 and considering the social distancing norms, the AGM was conducted through VC / OAVM. This meeting has been convened and being conducted in accordance with the circulars issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs and Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI). The Chairman informed that the Company had tied up with Central Depository Services (India) Limited (CDSL) to provide facility for voting through remote e-voting, e-voting during the AGM and participation in the AGM through VC / OAVM

The Chairman informed the Members that the Report of Board of Directors, the Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March, 2020 and the Notice convening the 83rd AGM were taken as read as the same had already been circulated to the Members.

The Chairman delivered his speech in brief and apprised the members about the working of the Company.

With the permission of members the Notice dated 29th August, 2020 convening the 83rd Annual General Meeting and the Directors' Report were taken as read. The Chairman then proceeded with the business.

The Statutory Auditors' Report and Secreterial Auditors' Report dated 31st July, 2020 was read by Mr. Pradip Halder Company Secretary.

Few shareholders raised certain queries/views which were discussed by the Chairman of the meeting.

ORDINARY BUSINESS

RESOLUTION NO 1 (Ordinary Resolution)

Adoption of Financial Statements, Reports of the Board of Directors and Auditors for the year CHAIRMAN'S ended 31st March 2020

"RESOLVED THAT the Audited Balance Sheet of the Company as at 31st March, 2020 and the Profit and Loss Account for the year ended on that date together with Directors' and the Auditors' Report thereon be and are hereby received, approved and adopted".

Searchable PDF created by OCR.space (Free

INITIALS





		-	141	וואט וב שנ	JOK :			,
As per E-	oting Resu	ılts:		হিল 🛊	*		,	·····
Details of A		Resolution N for the year and Auditors	enucu on 31	reive 'concid	ler and ado	ot the audi	ted Financial reports of th	Statement se Director
Resolution i	equired	Ordinary				 -		
Whether pro	moter/promo	ter group are i	nterested in t	he agenda/ r	ecolution		137	
Category	Mode of	No. of	No. of	% of	No. of	No. of	No % of	1 0/ 0
	Voting	Shares held (1)	votes polled . (2)	Votes Polled on outstandi ng Shares (3)={(2)/ (1)}*100	Votes in Favor (4)	Votes Against (5)	76 Of Votes in favor of Votes polled (6) =[(4)/(2)] *100	% of Votes in against of Votes polled (7) =[(5)/(2) *100
Promoter	*Remote of E -voting		2839880	99.24	2839880	0	100	- (
and Promoter	E-voting a	2861630	0	0.00	0	0	0	- (
Group	Postal Ballot (if applicable)		0	0.00	. 0	0	0	(
	Total	2861630	2839880	99.24	2839880	0	- 100	
-	Remote of E-voting	ĺ	0	0.00	0	0	0	(
Public	E-voting a	1234	0	0.00	0	0	0	(
Institutions	Postal Ballot (if applicable)	74-	0	0.00	0	0	0	0
	Total	1234	0	0.00	0	0	0	0
	Remote of E-voting] [4119	0.22	2910	- 1209	70.65	29.35
Public Non Institutions	E-voting at AGM	1887136	10	0.00	10	0	100	0
	Postal Ballot (if applicable)		- 0	0.00	. 0	0	0	0
Total	Total	1887139	4129	0.22	2920	1209	70.72	29.28
TOTAL		4750000	2844009	59.87	2842800	1209	99.96	0.04

Passed by majority

RESOLUTION NO 2 (Ordinary Resolution)

Re-appointment of Mr. Sunay Krishna Khaitan (DIN 07585070), Director, retiring by rotation:

"RESOLVED THAT Mr. Sunay Krishna Khaitan (DIN 07585070), who retires by rotation and is eligible for re-election be and is hereby re-elected a Director of the Company liable to retire by rotation".

As per E-voting Results:

Details of A	_	Resolution No (DIN 0758507 Act, 2013 and Ordinary	U), who reti	res by rotat	ion in terms	of section	152(6) of the	na Khaitan Companies
Whether pro	moter/promo	oter group are in	terested in the	ne agenda/ re	solution	-	No	·
Category	Mode of Voting	f No. of Shares held (1)	No. of votes polled (2)	% of Votes Polled on outstandi ng Shares (3)={(2)/(1)}*100	No. of Votes in Favor (4)	No. of Votes Against (5)	% of Votes in favor of Votes polled (6) =[(4)/(2)] *100	% of Votes in against of Votes polled (7) =[(5)/(2)] *100
	Remote o		2547801	89.03	2547801	0	100	_0
Promoter and	E-voting AGM	at 2861630	0	0.00	0	0	0	. 0
Promoter Group	Postal Ballot (if applicable		0	0	- 0	0	0	0
	Total	2861630	25/7901	90.02	25.45001			

CHAIRMAN'S INITIALS





ļ	Remote of E-voting	1234	0	0.00	0	0	0	0
Public	E-voting at AGM		0	0.00	O O	0	0	0
Institutions	Postal Ballot (if applicable)		0	0.00	0	0	0	0
	Total	1234	0	0.00	0	0	0	0
	Remote of E-voting	1887136	4119	0.22	2910	1209	70.65	29.35
Public Non	E-voting at AGM		10	0.00	10	0	100	0
Institutions	Postal Ballot (if applicable)		0	0.00	0	0	0	. 0
	Total	1887139	4129	0.00	2920	1209	70.72	29.28
Total		4750000	2551930	53.72	2550721	1209	99.95	0.05

Passed by majority

RESOLUTION NO 3 (Ordinary Resolution)

Appointment of M/s. K.C. Bhattacherjee & Paul Chartered Accountants, Kolkata (Reg. No. 303026E) as Statutory Auditors of the Company:

RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 139 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force), M/s. K. C. Bhattacherjee & Paul, Chartered Accountants, Kolkata (Reg. No. 303026E) be and is hereby appointed as Statutory Auditor of the company to hold office from the conclusion of this Annual General Meeting until the conclusion of the 88th Annual General Meeting of the Company, subject ratification by the Members at every Annual General Meeting till the 88th Annual General Meeting, at such remuneration plus Goods & Service Tax as applicable and reimbursement of out of pocket expenses in connection with the audit as the Board of Directors may fix in this behalf."

As per E-voting Results:

Passed by majority

Details of Agenda Resolution No 3 - To appoint M/s. K: C. Bhattacherjee & Paul, Charter Accountants, Kolkata (Reg.No.303026E) as Statutory Auditor of the Company								Chartered	
F	Resolution re	quired	Ordinary	KUIKALA (KE	g.110.505020	ie) as Statu	tory Audit	or or the Con	прану
-	Whether pron	noter/prom	oter group are in	nterested in th	No				
	Category	Mode o Voting	f No. of	No. of votes polled	% of Votes Polled	No. of Votes in Favor	No. of Votes Against	% of Votes in favor of	% of Votes in against of
			(1)	(2)	on outstandi ng Shares (3)={(2)/ (1)}*100	(4)	(5)	Votes polled (6) =[(4)/(2)] *100	Votes polled (7) = [(5)/(2)] *100
		Remote E -voting		2839880	99.24	2839880	0	100	0
	Promoter and	E-voting AGM	at 2861630	0	0.00	0	0	0	0
į	Promoter Group	Postal Ballot (if applicabl		0	0.00	. 0	0	0	0
L		Total	2861630	2839880	99.24	2839880	0	100	0
		Remote E-voting	1	0	0.00	[*] 0	0	0	0
	Public	E-voting AGM	at 1234	, 0	0.00	0	0	0	-0
	Institutions	Postal Ballot (if applicabl	e)	0	0.00	_ 0	0	0	0
L		Total	1234	0	0.00	0	0	0	0
	_	Remote E -voting	;	4119	0.22	2907	1212	* 70.58	29.42
	Public Non	E-voting AGM	at 1887136	10	0.00	10	0	100	0
	Institutions	Postal Ballot (if applicabl	e)	0	0.00	0	0	. 0	0
L		Total	1887139	4129	0.22	2917	1212	70.65	29.35
L	Total		4750000	N		DE		OCP co	(Errol

CHAIRMAN'S INITIALS



Replan

SPECIAL BUSINESS

RESOLUTION NO 4 (Ordinary Resolution).

Re-appointment of Mr. Sunay Krishna Khaitan, as a Whole-Time Director

"RESOLVED THAT subject to the provisions of sections 196, 197, 203 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, [the Act] read with Schedule V of the Act and Rules made there under, including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force, consent of the members be and is hereby accorded to the re-appointment of Mr. Sunay Krishna Khaitan (DIN 07585070) as a Whole Time Director of the Company, to be designated as Executive Director for a period of three years with effect from October 1, 2020 and payment of salary and perquisites [herein after referred to as "remuneration"] upon terms and conditions as detailed in the explanatory statement attached hereto and as set out in the draft agreement proposed to be executed between the Company and the appointee, with an authority to the Board of Directors to alter and vary the terms and conditions of the said appointment and / or agreement in such a manner as may be agreed to between the Board of Directors and the appointee."

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the remuneration payable to Mr. Sunay Krishna Khaitan (DIN 07585070), in each financial year during the currency of his tenure of appointment shall be as may be recommended by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and approved by the Board of Directors based on his performance evaluation, which shall not exceed the overall ceiling of the total managerial remuneration of 5% of the net profits as provided under the provisions of section 197 and Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013 or such other limits as may be prescribed from time to time."

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein contained, wherein in any financial year during the currency of his tenure, the Company has no profits or the profits are inadequate, the Whole Time Director will be paid Minimum Remuneration within the ceiling limit prescribed under section II of part II of Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013 or any modification or re-enactment thereof."

As per E-voting Results:

Details of Ag	genda-	Resolution No Director (DIN	0 4 - To re	-appoint M	r. Sunay Is	Krishna Kl	haitan as a	Whole-time
Resolution re	quired	Ordinary					····	
Whether pro	noter/prome	oter group are in	terested in th	ne agenda/ re	solution		No	
Category	Mode o Voting	f No. of	No. of votes polled (2)	% of Votes Polled on outstandi ng Shares (3)={(2)/	No. of Votes in Favor (4)	No. of Votes Against (5)	% of Votes in favor of Votes polled (6) =[(4)/(2)] *100	% of Votes in against of Votes polled (7) =[(5)/(2)] *100
: · · ·	Remote of E-voting	of	2547801	(1)}*100 89.03	2547801	0	100	0
Promoter and	E-voting AGM	at 2861630	. 0	0.00	~ 0	0	0	0
Promoter Group	Postal Ballot (if applicable	e)	0	0.00	0	0	0	- 0
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Total	2861630	2547801	89.03	2547801	0	100	0
	Remote of E-voting		0	0.00	^ 0	0	. 0	0
Public	E-voting AGM	at 1234	. 0	0.00	0	· 0	_ 0	0
Institutions	Postal Ballot (if applicable	e) .	0	0.00	0	0	. 0	0
-	Total	1234	0	0.00	0	0	. 0	0
	Remote of E -voting		4119	0.22	2910	1209	70.65	29.35
Public Non	E-voting AGM	at 1887136	10	0.00	10	0	100	0
Institutions	Postal Ballot (if applicable	<u> </u>	0	0.00	0	⁺ 0	0	0
	Total	1887139	4129	0.22	2920	1209	70.72	29.28

CHAIRMAN'S INITIALS

SU

Passed by majority

Total

0.05



RESOLUTION NO 5 (Ordinary Resolution)

Appointment of Mrs. Sujata Chatterjee (DIN 00245656), as Non-Executive Independent Director

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provision of Sections 149, 152, 160, 161, the Companies (Appointment and Qualification of Directors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force), and other rules made there under, Schedule IV and all other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force) Mrs. Sujata Chatterjee (DIN 00245656) in respect of whom the Company has received a notice in writing under Section 160 of the Companies Act, 2013 from a member proposing his candidature for office of Director, be and is hereby appointed as an Independent Director of the Company, to hold office for a period of five consecutive years, for a term ending at the conclusion of Annual General Meeting to be held during the financial year 2025:"

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all acts and take all such steps as may be necessary, proper or expedient to give effect to this resolution."

As per E-voting Results:

Details of A	genda	Resolution No Independent I	5- Appoint Director (DI	ment of Mr N 00245656	s. Sujata Ch	atterjee as	Non-Executi	ve,		
Resolution re	equired	Ordinary								
Whether pro	Whether promoter/promoter group are interested in the agenda/ resolution									
Category	Mode o Voting	f No. of	No. of votes polled (2)	% of Votes Polled on outstandi ng Shares (3)={(2)/	No. of Votes in Favor (4)	No. of Votes Against (5)	No '% of Votes in favor of Votes polled (6) =[(4)/(2)] *100	% of Votes in against of Votes polled (7) =[(5)/(2)] *100		
	Remote of E-voting		2839880	(1)}*100 99.24	2839880	0	100	0		
Promoter and	E-voting AGM	at 2861630	0	0.00	0	0	0	. 0		
Promoter Group	Postal Ballot (if applicable) <u> </u>	0	0.00	_ 0	0	0	0		
	Total	2861630	2839880	99,24	2839880	0	100	-0		
!	Remote of E-voting			0.00	0	0	0	0		
Public	E-voting AGM	1234	0	0.00	_ 0	0	0	0		
Institutions	Postal Ballot (if applicable	`_	0	0.00	0	0	_ 0	,0		
	Total	1234	0	0.00	0	0	0	0		
	Remote o E -voting	+	4119	0 <u>.</u> 22	2907	1212	70.58	29.42		
Public Non Institutions	E-voting a	at 1887136	10	0.00	10	0	100	0		
	Postal Ballot (if applicable	~	0	0.00	0	0	0	0		
We de t	Total	1887139	4129	0.22	2917	* 1212	70.65	29.35		
Totai		4750000	2844009	59.87	2842797	1212	99.96	0.04		

Passed by majority

The Chairman thanked the members for their support and co-operation and the meeting was terminated thereafter with a vote of thanks to the Chair by Mr. Pradip Halder

CHAIRMAN'S **INITIALS**